

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

### 1963

#### SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF WINSLOW

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

#### 905 CHAP. 35

#### Chapter 34

#### AN ACT to Repeal the Prohibition Against Use of Seines in Part of Casco Bay.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 9, sub-§ I, repealed. Subsection I of section 9 of chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1959 is repealed.

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 35

AN ACT Relating to Superintending School Committee of Town of Winslow.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after the adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 100th Legislature enacted a law permitting towns to choose 5 members of the superintending school committees; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to permit the inhabitants of the Town of Winslow to vote on its superintending school committee at the annual town meeting in March, 1963; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Election of superintending school committee. The certificate filed by the town clerk certifying acceptance of the private and special laws of 1961, chapter 57, shall be deemed to incorporate the intent of the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 41, section 45 and the town is authorized to proceed to elect the superintending school committee at the 1963 annual town meeting in accordance with said chapter 41, section 45. The town clerk shall issue nomination papers and prepare the ballot in accordance with said chapter 41, section 45.

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1961, c. 57, repealed. Chapter 57 of the private and special laws of 1961 is repealed.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.